

No. 03-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN SILVEIRA, JACK SAFFORD, PATRICK OVERSTREET,
DAVID K. MEHL, SGT. STEVEN FOCHT, SGT. DAVID BLALOCK,
MARCUS DAVIS, VANCE BOYES AND KEN DEWALD,
Petitioners,

v.

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General and
GRAY DAVIS, Governor, State of California,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JEWS FOR THE
PRESERVATION OF FIREARMS OWNERSHIP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID M. MCCLEARY
2636 Dixie Highway
Waterford, MI 48328

Of Counsel

DANIEL L. SCHMUTTER
Counsel of Record
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
W. 115 Century Road
Paramus, NJ 07652
(201) 967-8040

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT SHOULD DEFINITELY ADDRESS
THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS
BECAUSE THE FRAMERS UNDERSTOOD THE
RIGHT AS FUNDAMENTAL TO PREVENT THE
RISE OF TYRANNY 5

II. THE COURT SHOULD DEFINITELY ADDRESS
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF LAWS THAT
DISARM THE AMERICAN POPULACE BECAUSE
THROUGHOUT HISTORY THE DISARMAMENT
OF POPULATIONS HAS SIGNIFICANTLY
INCREASED A PEOPLE’S RISK OF SUFFERING
GENOCIDE AND MASS OPPRESSION 11

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	15
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002)	3, 5, 10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	3, 5
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 4 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1941)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	9
2 Annals of Cong. (1790)	8-9
3 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution 425 (Jonathan Elliot 2d ed., 1836)	7-8
Bayerische Politische Polizei, Waffenscheinen an Juden, February 5, 1936	13

- Brutus No. X, *The Anti-Federalist Papers and the Constitutional Convention Debates* 287
(Ralph Ketcham ed., 1986) 6-7
- Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond,
*The Second Amendment: Towards an Afro-
American Reconsideration*,
80 Geo. L. Rev. 309 (1991) 14-15
- Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond,
“Never Intended to Be Applied to the
White Population”: *Firearms Regulation and
Racial Disparity--the Redeemed South’s
Legacy To a National Jurisprudence*,
70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1307 (1995) 15-16
- The Federalist* No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 7
- The Federalist* No. 46 (James Madison)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 7
- Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished
Revolution, 1863-1877* 120 (1988) 16
- Stephen P. Halbrook, *Nazi Firearms Law and the
Disarming of the German Jews*, 17 Arizona
J. Int’l & Comp. L. 483 (2000) 14
- Stephen P. Halbrook, *That Every Man Be Armed:
The Evolution of a Constitutional Right*
(2d ed. 1994) 10

*Nazis Smash, Loot and Burn Jewish Shops and
Temples Until Goebbels Calls Halt,*
New York Times, Nov. 11, 1938, at 1 13

Official Proclamation to Deport Armenians,
June 26, 1815, Preamble, Item 5, Item 6 12

The Origin of the Second Amendment (David E.
Young ed., 1991) 8

R. J. Rummel, *Death by Government* (1997) 12

Reichgesetzblatt 1938, I, 265, §11 13

Aaron Zelman & Richard W. Stevens, *Death
by "Gun Control": The Human Cost of
Victim Disarmament* (2001) 11-14
